

No. 20-1568

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

TIMOTHY H. EDGAR, RICHARD H. IMMERMANN, MELVIN A. GOODMAN,  
ANURADHA BHAGWATI, and MARK FALLON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN RATCLIFFE, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence;  
GINA HASPEL, in her official capacity as Director of the Central Intelligence  
Agency; MARK T. ESPER, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; and PAUL  
M. NAKASONE, in his official capacity as Director of the National Security Agency,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

ROBERT K. HUR  
*United States Attorney*

H. THOMAS BYRON III  
DANIEL WINIK  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7245  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-8849*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A.    The Prepublication Review System.....	1
1.    The classification of national security information.....	1
2.    Standard nondisclosure agreements.....	3
3.    Agency-specific prepublication review practices.....	4
B.    This Action .....	8
C.    The District Court’s Decision.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION.....	16
A.    Plaintiffs Lack Standing .....	16
1.    Prepublication review is not a licensing scheme .....	17
2.    Plaintiffs fail to explain how their expression is chilled by the particular features of defendants’ policies that they challenge .....	19
3.    Plaintiffs are under no credible threat of criminal or civil penalties .....	21
B.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Unripe .....	22

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW..... 25

A. *Snepp* Resolves This Case In The Government’s Favor .....25

B. Defendants’ Policies Comply With The First And Fifth Amendments.....30

1. *Snepp*’s reasonableness standard governs .....30

2. The scope of defendants’ prepublication review policies is neither overbroad nor impermissibly vague.....35

3. Defendants’ prepublication review standards are neither overly restrictive nor impermissibly vague .....41

4. Defendants’ prepublication review policies afford adequate procedural safeguards .....47

CONCLUSION ..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	33
<i>Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby</i> , 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	31, 39, 40, 44, 45, 46
<i>American Library Association v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	43
<i>Bakos v. CIA</i> , 2019 WL 3752883 (D.D.C. Aug. 8, 2019) .....	24, 49
<i>Benham v. City of Charlotte</i> , 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Berntsen v. CIA</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	24
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	17-18, 18
<i>Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	41
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	16, 17
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	19

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	17
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	1
<i>Doe v. Meron</i> , 929 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	32
<i>Edgar v. Coats</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 502 (D. Md. 2020) .....	12, 13, 18, 22, 25
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	44
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....	18, 31
<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth City</i> , 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Lake James Community Volunteer Fire Department, Inc. v. Burke County</i> , 149 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	18, 21, 24, 31, 34, 41, 46, 47
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	30, 46
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	32
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	32
<i>Sanjour v. EPA</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	43

<i>Shaffer v. Defense Intelligence Agency</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	24
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	32
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	13, 15, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 32, 34, 35, 38, 50
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	22, 24
<i>Stillman v. CIA</i> , 319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	22
<i>The Baltimore Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> , 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	33
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , 2020 WL 3401940 (D.D.C. June 20, 2020) .....	48, 49
2020 WL 5866623 (D.D.C. Oct. 1, 2020) .....	22
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972) .....	24, 31, 39, 49, 50
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	15, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Snepp</i> , 595 F.2d 926 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	26, 38, 41, 45
897 F.2d 138 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	31, 50

<i>Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki</i> , 678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Weaver v. U.S. Information Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	21, 32, 37, 50
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	18, 24, 30, 44
<i>Wilson v. McConnell</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	24
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	43
<b>Statutes:</b>	
50 U.S.C. § 832(a) .....	36
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i) .....	2
50 U.S.C. § 3605(a) .....	2
<b>Regulatory Materials:</b>	
Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009) .....	1
§ 1.1(a)(4) .....	1, 36, 46
§ 1.2(a)(1) .....	2
§ 1.2(a)(2) .....	1, 28
§ 1.2(a)(3) .....	1, 36, 46
§ 1.4 .....	2
§ 1.7(a) .....	2
<b>Legislative Materials:</b>	
163 Cong Rec. H3298 (daily ed. May 3, 2017) .....	39
163 Cong. Rec. S2747 (daily ed. May 4, 2017) .....	39

**Other Authority:**

ODNI, Intelligence Community Directive 703 § D(2) (June 21, 2013),  
<https://go.usa.gov/xwE7v> .....2
